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Q. What is your name and business address?1 

A. Heith Walsh, 210 E. Frontview, Suite A, Dodge City, Kansas 67801.2 

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?3 

A. I am employed by the Conservation Division of the Kansas Corporation Commission, District4 

#1 Dodge City, as an Environmental Compliance and Regulatory Specialist (ECRS). 5 

Q. Would you please briefly describe your educational background and work experience?6 

A. I have a Bachelor of Science in Agribusiness from Oklahoma Panhandle State University. I7 

have worked in the oil and gas industry for 14 years. I have spent most of my years on the 8 

production side of the industry. I was a pumper for many of those years with Anadarko 9 

Petroleum Company; however, I started out as a roustabout which included building locations 10 

and hooking up new wells to the meter runs and pipelines. I was also a Mechanical Integrity 11 

Inspector for several years for Anadarko. As a Mechanical Integrity Inspector I would go to 12 

each well location and inspect it for possible problems before it could cause a bigger problem 13 

in the future. These problems included checking for surface equipment failure, checking to 14 

make sure there were no leaks in flow lines or gas lines, and to make sure the lease signs 15 

located at the well were in compliance. All of the experience on the production side made me 16 

very aware as to how a well is set up and familiar with how surface equipment works. The 17 

past two years I have been working for the Kansas Corporation Commission as an ECRS.  18 

Q. What duties does your position with the Conservation Division involve?19 

A. As an ECRS, I am responsible for the witnessing and monitoring of oil and gas related20 

activities in Grant, Haskell, Morton, Seward, Stanton, and Stevens Counties in Kansas. My 21 

job involves inspections, documentation, investigation, and consultation with lease operators, 22 

landowners, and Commission Staff on compliance issues related to oil and gas production in 23 
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Kansas. I witness and monitor the drilling and completion of oil, gas, injection, and disposal 1 

wells. I also investigate spills and complaints, witness mechanical integrity tests, witness the 2 

plugging of wells, and witness the completion of wells. In addition, I conduct GPS surveys 3 

on new and abandoned wells to verify the exact location and the status of wells. I work with 4 

District Staff and Central Office Staff when required to complete various projects and 5 

requests.  6 

Q. Have you previously testified before this Commission?7 

A. No.8 

Q. Are you familiar with this docket, 20-CONS-3021-CPEN?9 

A. Yes, I have reviewed all filings in this docket. The Operator was penalized for one violation10 

of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for failure to produce, plug or obtain Temporary Abandonment (TA) 11 

status for the Langhofer #1 well (the subject well), API #15-175-10133-00-01, located in the 12 

Northeast Quarter of Section 27, Township 33 South, Range 31 West, Seward County, 13 

Kansas.  14 

Q. Would you please explain the requirements of K.A.R. 82-3-111?15 

A. Yes. K.A.R. 82-3-111 states that after a well has been inactive for 90 days an Operator must16 

plug the well, return it to service, or obtain TA status by filing a form with the Conservation 17 

Division.  18 

Q. What is the penalty for failure to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-111?19 

A. Operators who violate the provisions of K.A.R. 82-3-111 are subject to a $100 monetary20 

penalty and must bring the well into compliance by plugging it, returning it to service, or 21 

obtaining TA status for the well. The Penalty Order in this docket also provides for further 22 

administrative action for non-compliance but that is administered by the Central Office.   23 
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Q. Did Operator file an application for TA status for the Langhofer #1 well?1 

A. Yes. The Operator filed a TA application for the subject well in May 2019. The TA application2 

is attached as H.W. Exhibit 1. Staff denied this TA application on May 28, 2019 due to the 3 

subject well having a high fluid level.  4 

Q. Why is high fluid level an issue when reviewing a TA application?5 

A. When a TA application for a well is denied because of a high fluid level then there is a concern6 

of protecting usable water. A high fluid level tells us that the level of saltwater in the well has 7 

risen up above the usable water zones around the well. When this happens then it is possible 8 

that the usable water surrounding the well may become contaminated if there is a leak in the 9 

surface casing.  10 

Q. Are there any water wells in the area?11 

A. Yes. According to the interactive map on the Kansas Geological Survey (KGS) website, there12 

is an irrigation well also located in the Northeast Quarter of Section 27, Township 33 South, 13 

Range 31 West in Seward County, Kansas. The static water level for that well when it was 14 

drilled in 1998 was 219 feet from the surface. The completion report is attached as H.W. 15 

Exhibit 2. 16 

Q. What was the casing fluid level from the surface on the TA application for the subject17 

well? 18 

A. 168 feet.19 

Q. What happened after District Staff denied TA status for the Langhofer #1 well?20 

A. The Operator received a Notice of Violation (NOV) letter denying its TA application due to21 

the subject well’s high fluid level via email through KOLAR, on May 28, 2019. The NOV 22 

letter gave the Operator until June 25, 2019, to correct the violation by plugging the subject 23 
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well, returning it to service, or obtaining temporary abandonment status. The NOV letter is 1 

attached as H.W. Exhibit 3.  2 

Q. Did the Operator comply with the deadline in the NOV letter?3 

A. No.4 

Q. What did you do after the 30-day deadline?5 

A. On July 9, 2019, I conducted a field inspection of the subject well. That field inspection6 

revealed that the subject well was still inactive. The subject well had not been plugged, and it 7 

only had a swedge and valve on it. The subject well was not hooked up to a flow line which 8 

means that it is not producing. The well also had not been approved for TA status. The field 9 

report is attached as H.W. Exhibit 4.  10 

Q. As of today, has the Operator brought the Langhofer #1 well into compliance?11 

A. No, I performed another field inspection of the Langhofer #1 on September 24, 2019.  During12 

that inspection I found the subject well to be inactive. There were no apparent changes in the 13 

well since my previous lease inspection on July 9, 2019. That field report is attached as H.W. 14 

Exhibit 5. 15 

Q. Do you have a recommendation regarding the Penalty Order in this docket?16 

A. Yes. The Penalty Order should be affirmed. The Operator failed to plug, produce, or obtain17 

TA status for the subject well and remains in violation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 as of September 18 

24, 2019. The assessment of the $100 penalty is appropriate according to K.A.R. 82-3-111 19 

and the operator should bring the Langhofer #1 into compliance.  20 

Q. Does this conclude your testimony?21 

A. Yes.22 



Geological Date:

Formation Name 	 Formation Top   Formation Base	 Completion Information

1.	            At: to Feet        Perforation Interval to Feet  or  Open Hole Interval to Feet 

2. 	            At: to Feet        Perforation Interval to Feet  or  Open Hole Interval to Feet 

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION DIVISION

TEMPORARY ABANDONMENT  WELL APPLICATION

Form CP-111 
July 2017

Form must be Typed 
Form must be signed

All blanks must be complete

OPERATOR:  License#

Name:

Address 1:

Address 2:

City:	        State:	 Zip:	         +

Contact Person:

Phone:

Contact Person Email:

Field Contact Person:

Field Contact Person Phone:

Conductor Surface Intermediate Tubing

API No. 15-

Spot	Description:	

- -	 -  Sec. 	         Twp. 	          S.  R.   E        W

feet from         N  /         S   Line of Section

feet from         E  /         W  Line of Section

GPS Location:  Lat: 	   , Long:

Datum:        NAD27        NAD83        WGS84      

County:	 Elevation: GL        KB

Lease Name:   Well #:

Well Type: (check one)       Oil      Gas      OG       WSW       Other:

      SWD Permit #:	 ENHR Permit #:

      Gas Storage Permit #:

Spud Date:	 Date Shut-In:   

Liner

Size

Setting Depth

Amount of Cement

Top of Cement

Bottom of Cement

Do you have a valid Oil & Gas Lease?          Yes         No 

Depth and Type:         Junk in Hole at Tools in Hole at   Casing Leaks:        Yes        No     Depth of casing leak(s):

Type Completion:          ALT. I         ALT. II     Depth of:        DV Tool: w / sacks of cement        Port Collar: w / sack of cement

Packer Type:  	 Size:            Inch Set at:   Feet        

Total Depth: Plug Back Depth:        Plug Back Method:

Review Completed by:	 Comments:

 TA Approved:           Yes Denied	 Date:

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY I HEREBY ATTEST THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

Date: Signature:	 Title:

(             )           

( )           

KCC District Office #1 - 210 E. Frontview, Suite A, Dodge City, KS 67801	 Phone		620.682.7933

KCC	District	Office	#2		-	3450	N.	Rock	Road,	Building	600,	Suite	601,	Wichita,	KS	67226 Phone		316.337.7400

KCC	District	Office	#3	-	137 E. 21st St., Chanute, KS  66720 	 Phone		620.902.6450

KCC District Office #4 - 2301 E. 13th Street, Hays, KS 67601-2651 Phone		785.261.6250

Do NOT Write in This 	     Date Tested:   Results:	            Date Plugged:         Date Repaired: 	   Date Put Back in Service:

Space - KCC USE ONLY

Mail to the Appropriate KCC Conservation Office:

 (e.g. xx.xxxxx) (e.g. -xxx.xxxxx)

Casing Fluid Level from Surface:         How Determined? Date:

Casing Squeeze(s): 	to w / 	sacks of cement, to	       w /	 sacks of cement.  Date:
(top) (bottom) (top) (bottom)

Production

(depth) (depth)  

      (depth) (depth)  

KOLAR Document ID: 1460445

Submitted Electronically

H.W. Exhibit 1 
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WATER WELL RECORD Form ~WC-5 KSA 82a-121~ 
·------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~-------------------------------' 
,1 LOCATION OF WATER WELL: Section NuIBber 

CCUNTY: 088 SEWARD SE 1/4 SE 1/4 NE ' f I+ 27 

Distance and direction from nearest town o~ city street address of well if located within 
APPROX. 1/2 NILE EAST, 2 SOUTH, 1 EAST & 1 1/2 S OF KISNET 

: WATER WELL uWNER: SOUTHWEST AGRI CENTER 

Number 
R 31 W 

Vi:#, St. Bm: # 303 HAIN Board o+ ture, Division •i ~ater Res•Lrces 

City, State. Z!? cooe KISNET, KS 67959-9612 Application Nu1aer: 43,220 

4 DEPTH OF CO~?~ET~D WELL 557 t~tVH'.1u~ 0 
Ar J IN SECTION PGX: Depths~ Groundw2t~r E~countered Oft. 

~ELL'S ST~TIC WATER LEVEL 219 . below lane surface measured c~ mo/day 
Puma testdata: Nell water was 272 it, aiter 4 nDU'S 

'---- N~ ---------NE-----'. 
Estimated ield 1600 gpm: Well water was 0 hnurs 

W =------ ------ 1
------ ------ _ Bore Hole Diameter 24 in. to 557 ft,, and 0 ft. 

NELL WATER -c BE USED AS: 02 IRRIGATION 
~----SW----- ----SE-----: 

sample submitted to de•artment? No 

04/07/98 
1600 gpm; 

0 g2m' 

Water Ne! disinfected? Ves 1 

! _______ \ ______ , 

'5 1YPE •F BLANK CASING USED: 01 STEEL CASING JOINTS: WELDED 
Blank diameter lb 1n. ta 557 ft., Dia rn. t,j 

heioht above land surface 12 in,, 42 lbsfft. 
TYPE QF SCREEN DR PERFORATION MATERIAL: 01 STEEL 
SCREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE: 

SCREEN PERFORATED INTERVALS: 

GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS: 

6 GROUT MATERIAL 03 BENTONITE 

01 CONT. SLOT 

tram 282 ft. to 402 ft,, From 
From 424 ft; 554 ft.; From 
~ram 20 ft. ~~ 557 ft:~ From 

0 ft.,. Dia in= to 
wall thickness or gauge No. 

0 ft, 
0 ft. ta 
0 ft: to 

0 ft. rn 

0 ft. 
0 .. 
0 ft. 
0 ft, 

0 ft, 
,250 

Grout Intervals: Fro• 0 ft. ta 20 ft., From 0 ft. ta 0 Tt,, trcm 0 ft. ta 0 ft. 
Wh;t is the nearest source of pass1ble ccrntamir:ation: NONE OBSERVED 
Direction from well? 

0 
3 

14 
21 
30 
77 
87 

100 
132 
201 

TQ 

3 ' 
14 
21 
30 
77 
87 

100 
132 
201 
252 

02 SILT 
01 CLAY 

LITHGLD6IC LOG 

07 FINE SAND 04 SANDY CLAY 
01 CLAY 31 CALICHE 
01 CLAY 36 GYP ROCK 
05 SAND 11 GRAVEL 
01 CLAY 20 LIMESTONE 
05 SAND 20 LIMESTONE 01 CLAY 
05 SAND 11 GRAVEL 01 CLAY 
01 CLAY 

How many feet? 

TD ~LUGGING INTERVALS 

7 CQNTRACTDR'S DR LANDOWNER'S CERTIF!CATION: This water well was Constructed tinder mv urisdiction and was 
/yearl 04/04/98 and this record is true ta the best af 1y a~d belief. Ka~sas 

' Water WEil Contractor's License No. 145 T~is Water Well Record w;s 04/24/98 
under the jusiness name of HENKLE DRILLING & SUPPLY 

0 

. ' --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------" H.W. Exhibit 2 
Page 1 of 2



: LJCAT!DN OF WATER WELL: 
cc:.rm: 088 SEWARD 

WATER ~ELL RECORD Farm W~C-5 KSA 82a-1212 

Fraction 
: SE 1/4 SE 114 NE 1/4 l 27 ; T 33 s '. R 31 W 

' . --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 
: ;: \a!A :ER WELL O~JNER: SOUTHWEST ASRI CENTER 

RR#, St. Address. Box I 303 MAIN Board of ture, Division of Water Resources 

KISMET, KS 67959-9612 

FHOM TO ; ~ "!'l ;;;; !"'!r- ~ r' ; !""!!' 
-i r ;';LlLLlO.i.Lr LUU 

252 265 01 CLAY 05 SAND 
265 271 04 SANDY CLAY 
271 317 07 FINE SAND OB MEDIUM SAND 09 COARSE SAND 
317 330 01 CLAY 
330 339 07 FINE SAND 08 MEDIUM SAND 09 COARSE SAND 
339 352 07 FINE SAND 08 MEDIUM SAND 04 SANDY CLAY 
352 402 05 SAND 11 GRAVEL 20 LIMESTONE 
402 423 01 CLAY 05 SAND 
423 462 17 SAND & GRAVL 28 ROCK 01 CLAY 
462 528 05 SAND 01 CLAY 
528 545 05 SAND 04 SANDY CLAY 
545 554 05 SAND 28 ROCK 
554 558 01 CLAY 20 LIMESTONE 
558 565 l 19 SHALE 

:7 CONT~AC~OR'S OR LANDOWNER'S CERTIFICATION: This water well was Constructed under my jurisdi:tion and was 
comoieted on (molday/year) 04/04/98 and this re:ard 1s tr~e ta the best af my j ' , • :- " an~ oe11er, iansas 
~ater ~ell :cntractar's License N•• 145 This Water We!i Record was camcisted an {mo/day ) 04/24/98 

; 'Y::er t'",e business 12-.ms HENKLE DRILLING & SUPPLY ny ) ~ / /J , ;J - 1 , 

·----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------r--t~-------. H.W. Exhibit 2 
Page 2 of 2
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Conservation Division 
District Office No. l 
210 E. Frontview, Suite A 
Dodge City, KS 67801 

Dwight D. Keen, Chnir 
Shnri Feist Albrecht, Commissi{)ner 
S11san K. Duffy, Commissioner 

May 28, 2019 

Montgomery Escue 
Agricultural Energy Services 
PO BOX 31865 
EDMOND, OK 73003-0032 

Re:Temporary Abandonment 
API 15-175-10133-00-01 
LANGHOFER 1 
NE/4 Sec.27-33S-31W 
Seward County, Kansas 

Dear Montgomery Escue: 

Phone: 620-682-7933 
hlfp://kcc.ks.gov/ 

Lnurn Kelly, Governor 

Your application for Temporary Abandonment (TA) for the above-listed well is denied for the 
following reasons(s) : 

High Fluid Level 

Pursuant to K.A.R. 82-3-111 , the well must be plugged, or returned to service, or obtain 
temporary abandonment status by June 25, 2019. 

This deadline does NOT override any compliance deadline given to you in any 
Commission Order. 

You may contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
Michael Maier 
KCC DISTRICT 1 

H.W. Exhibit 3 
Page 1 of 1



KCC OIL/GAS REGULATORY OFFICES 
Date: 7/9/19 

Operator License No: ...,.3=4 ..... 0...,8....,9'-----------
0p Name: Agric111t11ral Energy Services 
Address 1: ----------------
Address 2: P.O. Box 31865 
City: Edmond 

State: OK Zip Code: 73003 -0032 
Operator Phone#: ,._(4~0-5...,)'-'2_0_8...,-_2~0~9~6~------

Reason for Investigation: 

I Check well status 

Problem: 

lwell is inactive 

Persons Contacted: 

None 

Findings: 

District: _._ __ 

[lj New Situation 

[lj Response to Request • Follow-U p 

Case#: ________ _ 

OLcasc Inspection • complaint 

[lj Field Report 

API Well Number: 15-175f-10133-00-01 
Spot: NE NW NE NE Sec2L._ Twp~S Rng_;tJ__• E t[ZJW 

4935 Feet from ON t[ZJ S Line of Section 

935 Feet from [ZJE /OW Linc of Section 

GPS: Lat: 37.15449 Long: 100.67520 Date: ...... 7......,/9...._/"'"'19"----
Lease Name: Langhofer 
County: Seward 

Well#: 

Langhofer 1 is a gas well that has been denied TA. The well has swedge and a valve on it and is not 
hooked up to flow line so it is not producing. 

Action/Recommendations: 

Send to Legal 

Verification Sources: 

[l] RBDMS [Z]KGS 

OT-1 Database • District Files 

[Z] Other: On Site Inspection 
Retain I Copy District Office 
Send I Copy to Conservation Division 

Follow Up Required Oves 0No [3 Date: _________ _ 

Photos Taken: ~---

[l] TA Program 

D Courthouse 
By: ________________ _ 

Heitb Walsh 

form: _ _____ _ 

H.W. Exhibit 4 
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7/9/19 

Agricultural Energy Services 

Langhofer 1 

Seward Co. 

NE27-33-31 

Facing southwest showing the swedge and the valve not hooked up to a flow line. 
H.W. Exhibit 4 
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KCC OIL/GAS REGULATORY OFFICES 
Date: 9/24/19 

Operator License No: ~3~4~D~B~9 _______ _ 
Op Name: Agricultmal Energy Services 
Address 1: ______________ _ 

Address 2: p O Box 31865 
city: Edmond 
State: OK Zip Code: 73003 -0032 
Operator Phone#: (405) ?QB-2096 
Reason for Investigation: 

I Check well status 

Problem: 

!well is inactive 

Persons Contacted: 

None 

Findings: 

9/24/19 
No change since last inspection. 

7/9/19 

District: -+---

0 New Situation 

0 Response to Request • Follow-Up 

Case#: --------• Lease Inspection • Complaint 

0Field Report 

API Well Number: 15-1756-10133-00-01 
Spot: NF NW NF NFsec2L_ Twp_33_s Rng_3LOE /0W 

4935 Feet from ON /0 S Linc of Section 

935 Feet from 0E !QV Linc of Section 

GPS: Lat: 37 15449 Long: 100.67520 Date: 7/9/19 
Lease Name: Langhofer 
County: Sevvard 

Well#: 

Langhofer 1 is a gas well that has been denied TA. The well has swedge and a valve on it and is not 
hooked up to flow line so it is not producing. 

Action/Recommendations: 

Send to Legal 

Verification Sources: 

0RBDMS 0KGS 

OT-I Database • District Files 

0other: On Site lospectia• 
Retain I Copy District Office 
Send I Copy to Conservation Division 

Follow Up Requit·ed Oves 0No G Date: _________ _ 

Photos Taken: ~1 _ _ _ 

0TAProgram 

D Courthouse 
By: _________________ _ 

Heitb Walsh 

Form: _____ _ 

H.W. Exhibit 5 
Page 1 of 2



9/24/19 

Agricultural Energy Services 

Langhofer 1 

Seward Co. 

NE27-33-31 

Facing west showing the swedge and the valve not hooked up to a flow line. 
H.W. Exhibit 5 
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	olicense: 34089
	oname: Agricultural Energy Services
	oaddr1: PO BOX 31865
	oaddr2: 
	ocity: EDMOND
	ostate: OK
	ozip: 73003
	ozip4: 0032
	ocontact: Montgomery Escue
	oarea: 407
	ophone: 721-5062
	ocontactemail: 
	fcontact: Mike Brady
	farea: 620
	fphone: 629-5660
	API: 15-175-10133-00-01
	SpotDescription: 
	Subdivision4Smallest: 
	Subdivision3: NW
	Subdivision2: NE
	Subdivision1Largest: NE
	Section: 27
	Township: 33
	Range: 31
	RangeDirection: West
	FeetNSFromReference: 4950
	NorthSouthFromReference: South
	FeetEWFromReference: 990
	EastWestFromReference: East
	gpslat: 
	gpslong: 
	DATUM: Off
	County: Seward
	elevation: 
	elevtakenfrom: Off
	lname: LANGHOFER
	wellnumber: 1
	welltype: GAS
	othertype: 
	swdpermit: 
	enhrpermit: 
	gswpermit: 
	spuddate: 09/05/1973
	shutindate: 09/01/2015
	conductorcasingsize: NA
	conductorcasingsettingdepth: 
	conductorcasingcement: 
	ctopcement: 
	cbottomcement: 
	surfacecasingsize: 8.625
	surfacecasingsettingdepth: 1640
	surfacecasingcement: 150
	stopcement: 0
	sbottomcement: 1640
	productioncasingsize: 4.5
	productioncasingsettingdepth: 2785
	productioncasingcement: 125
	ptopcement: na
	pbottomcement: 2785
	intcasingsize: NA
	intcasingsettingdepth: 
	intcasingcement: 
	inttopcement: 
	intbottomcement: 
	linersize: NA
	linercement: 
	linsettingdepth: 
	lintopcement: 
	linbottomcement: 
	tubingsize: NA
	tubingsettingdepth: 
	tubingcement: 
	tubingtopcement: 
	tubingbottomcement: 
	csngfluidlevel: 168
	fluidleveldetermined: Fluid Level Test
	dtfluidlevel: 05/17/2019
	topcsingsqz1: 
	botcsngsqz1: 
	cement1: 
	topcsingsqz2: 
	botcsngsqz2: 
	cement2: 
	dateofsqueeze: 
	validoilgaslease: Yes
	junk: Off
	depthofjunk: 
	tools: Off
	depthoftools: 
	csngleaks: Off
	csngleakdepth: 
	SurfacePipeByAlternate: I
	depthofdvtool: 
	dvtoolcement: 
	dvtoolportcollar: Off
	depthofportcollar: 
	portcollarcement: 
	pkrtype: 
	pkrtsize: 
	packersettingdepth: 
	td: 2650
	pbtd: 
	pbmethod: 
	prodformation1: 
	Top1: 
	Bottom1: 
	perfinttop1: 2580
	perfintbottom1: 2616
	ohtop1: 
	ohbottom1: 
	prodformation2: 
	Top2: 
	Bottom2: 
	perfinttop2: 
	perfintbottom2: 
	ohtop2: 
	ohbottom2: 
	dtsigned: 
	title: 
	dttest: 
	testresult: 
	dtplugged: 
	dtrepaired: 
	dtinservice: 
	reviewcompby: Michael Maier
	comments: 
	taapproved: No
	DateApproved_Denied: 05/28/2019


